## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1947** 

# ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 35

(By Mr Committee Substitut)

PASSED March 3, 1947

In Effect July, 1. 1947, Passage 0000001



### ENROLLED

## COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 35

(Originating in the Committee on Education.)

[Passed March 3, 1947; in effect July 1, 1947.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the compensation of county superintendents of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

Article 4.—County Superintendent of Schools.

Section 4. Compensation.—On or before the fifteenth 2 day of June of the year in which the superintendent is 3 appointed, the board shall fix the annual salary of the 4 superintendent for the period of appointment for the Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 35] 2

5 term beginning on the first day of July following, but 6 in no case shall the salary be less than twenty-five hun-7 dred dollars nor more than the following amounts, both exclusive of state aid, in counties as determined by pop-8 9 ulation figure of the last federal census: Three thousand seven hundred dollars in counties with population from 10 11 one thousand to twenty-eight thousand nine hundred 12ninety-nine; three thousand nine hundred dollars in coun-13ties with population from twenty-nine thousand to fiftynine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine; four thousand 14 15 dollars in counties with population from sixty thousand 16 to ninety-three thousand nine hundred ninety-nine; and 17 six thousand five hundred dollars in counties with popu-18 lation of ninety-four thousand and up. The board shall 19 pay the salary from the general current expense fund of the district. 20

#### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 35

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

passage. Takes offeet Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

M. Vickens

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

rand this the  $\mathbb{Z}$ The within

. 1947. Kurch day of rece Ma

1

Governor.

10

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia..... SECRETARY OF STATE